

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NUMBER: SC 18-79

Lower Tribunal Case Numbers: 5D16-2509, 5D16-2511

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK SINGH, INDIVIDUALLY,  
ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

**ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION  
OF THE FLORIDA FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

---

GREGORY T. STEWART  
Florida Bar No. 203718  
CARLY J. SCHRADER  
Florida Bar No. 14675  
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.  
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32308  
(850) 224-4070  
(850) 224-4073 (Facsimile)  
gstewart@ngnlaw.com  
cschrader@ngnlaw.com  
legal-admin@ngnlaw.com

JEFFREY J. NEWTON  
County Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 887390  
WILLIAM C. TURNER, JR.  
Assistant County Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 0871958  
Orange County Attorney's Office  
Orange County Administration Center  
201 S. Rosaline Avenue, Third Floor  
P.O. Box 1393  
Orlando, Florida 32802-1393  
jeffrey.newton@ocfl.net  
gail.stanford@ocfl.net  
WilliamChip.Turner@ocfl.net  
judith.catt@ocfl.net

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

RECEIVED, 01/18/2018 01:38:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page No.</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE DECISION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT EXPRESSLY CONSTRUES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....	4
II. THE DECISION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT IN <u>TELLI</u> . ....	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT BECAUSE THE ISSUE IS OF STATEWIDE IMPORTANCE AND THREATENS THE CONSTITUTIONALLY PROVIDED HOME RULE AUTHORITY OF COUNTIES RECOGNIZED IN <u>TELLI</u> . ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	14

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page No.</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Cook v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 823 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2002).....	6, 7
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis</u> , 401 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 1981).....	6
<u>Ogle v. Pepin</u> , 273 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1973).....	4
<u>Orange County v. Singh</u> , 42 Fla. L. Weekly D 2586, Case Nos. 5D16-2509, 5D16-2511 (Fla. 5th DCA Dec. 8. 2017).....	1
<u>Telli v. Broward County</u> , 94 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2012).....	passim
<b>Florida Constitution</b>	
Article V, section 3(b)(3).....	3, 4, 6
Article VIII.....	1
Article VIII, section 1(d).....	passim
Article VIII, section 1(g).....	passim
<b>Florida Statutes</b>	
Chapter 105.....	9, 10
Chapters 97-106.....	5
Section 189.04(2)(c).....	10

Section 189.04(3)(b) .....10

Section 190.006(3)(b) .....10

Section 191.005(1)(a).....10

Section 388.101(1) .....10

Section 582.18(1) .....10

**Other Authorities**

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(ii).....3, 4

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....3, 6
